
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 
 

  
Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr A. Adeola 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Non-Voting Member: 
Mr. Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Leola Card, Cllr Lisa Greenway, Cllr S.J. Masterson, Cllr T.W. Mitchell, Cllr M.J 
Tennant 

 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Lucy Bingham, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252 398128) or email 

lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN –  
 
To appoint a Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee for the remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN –  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee for the remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th January, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MANAGING DIRECTOR AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE – (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To consider the Leader of the Council’s Report No. PEO2503 (copy attached), which 
provides a recommendation of the Member Appointment Panel for the position of 
Interim Managing Director and Head of Paid Service. The Leader of the Council will 
present this item and a representative of South East Employers, who provided 
professional assistance in the recruitment process, will also join the meeting. The 
Committee’s recommendation will be submitted to the Council meeting on 10th April 
2025 for approval. 
 

5. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR – (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2510 (copy attached), 
which reviews the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure of the 
2024/25 accounts. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE ON 2024/25 – (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
To receive the Financial Governance Manager’s Report No. AUD25/02 (copy 
attached), which provides a progress update on the 2024/25 Audit Plan. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - CHARTER AND AUDIT PLAN 2025/26 – (Pages 39 - 72) 
 
To consider Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s (SIAP) Report (copy attached), 
which sets out the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 for 
approval. 
 

8. SELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26 – (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
To consider the Chief Executive’s Report No. DEM2502 (copy attached), which sets 
out the current position on the selection process for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 
the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 
 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 23 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2025 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr A.H. Crawford (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Lisa Greenway* 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Adeola and Cllr 
Rhian Jones. 
 
*Cllr Lisa Greenway attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr Tom Davies (ex officio) watched proceedings virtually. 
 

28. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2024 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record of the proceedings.
[...]
s for goods, works and services. This was not always possible but best value 
was always sought. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 
 

(a) the updated CSOs, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Report, be adopted 
as part of the Council’s Constitution; and 

 
(b) any additional, minor amendments, needed to finalise the CSOs, be 

agreed by the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services in consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
31. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025/26 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2506 
which set out the proposed Capital Strategy for the year 2025/26 to 2027/28, 
including the Prudential Indicators for capital finance for 2025/26. The Report gave a 
high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contributed to the provision of local public services, along with 
an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability. The Strategy had been written in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) “Prudential Code” 
and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2021, and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) guidance on Local Government 
Investment. 
 
The Committee was advised that decisions made during the year on capital and 
treasury management would have financial consequences for the Authority for many 
years into the future. They were therefore subject to both a national regulatory 
framework and to local policy framework, which were summarised in the Report.   
 
The Committee noted that the estimated Capital Expenditure for 2025/26 was 
£10.1m, for the main capital projects, which included, the completion of the Aldershot 
Crematorium upgrade and the regeneration activity at Union Yard, Aldershot. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that th
[...]
1, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The Committee heard, from Mr. Mathers, that the accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22, 
and 2022/23 had been published with a disclaimed audit opinion. Due to prior years 
having been a disclaimed opinion, and therefore not having reasonable assurance 
for prior years balances brought forward, the external auditors could only give limited 
assurance for 2024/25 rather than a clear audit opinion. Therefore, the financial 
statements in 2023/24 would again have a disclaimed audit opinion. 
 
During discussion, the Committee were advised that other councils had also been 
affected by the backlog in local audit. The earliest point that EY could give an 
unmodified opinion, was the 2026/27 financial year, which was also the case for any 
council that had been subject to the reset arrangement. Members raised questions 
regarding ‘going concerns’, as well as uncorrected mis-statements. EY expected all 
uncorrected mis-statements to be corrected in the final version of the statements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be delegated to the 
Chair of the Corporate Governance, Standards and Audit Committee 
and the S151 Officer; 

  
(ii) the signing of the Letter of Representation for 2023/24 be delegated to 

the Chair of the Corporate Governance, Standards and Audit Committee 
and the S151 Officer;  

 
(iii) the 2023/24 accounts be confirmed as having been prepared on a going 

concern basis;  
 

(iv) the Auditors Results Report be noted; and 
 

(v) the completion of Audits for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 be noted. 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2501 which provided 
an overview of the work finalised for the 2023/24 Audit Plan, a progress update on 
the 2024/25 Audit Plan and a schedule of work to be delivered in Q4.   

Page 5



- 28 - 
 

 
During discussion, the Committee noted that Procurement Card Guidance had been 
issued to Council staff and that the new system was a substantially improvement. It 
was requested that the Procurement Card Guidance for staff be shared with 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) the completed audit work be noted, and;  
 

(ii) the progress to date towards the 2024/25 Audit Plan be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR A.H. CRAWFORD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 6



CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS 
COMMITEE 
2nd APRIL 2025 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

REPORT NO: PEO2503  

  
  

APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MANANGING DIRECTOR AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The report sets out the process undertaken for the recruitment of the Council’s Interim 
Managing Director and Head of Paid Service as approved by Council on the 5th 
February 2025. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, the recommendation for the appointment of the 
preferred candidate is made by the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee to Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee recommends to the Council to proceed as outlined within the 
report and specifically; 
 

1. the appointment of Ian Harrison as the Council’s Interim Managing Director and 
Head of Paid Service with effect from the 11th April 2025 for an initial period of 
6 months 

 
2. That the post of Corporate Manager – Legal Services be designated as the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer from the 11th April 2025 for an initial period of 6 
months 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the recommendation of the Corporate Governance, Audit 

and Standards Committee following the completion of the recruitment process 
for the Council’s Interim Managing Director and Head of Paid Service. 

  
2. DETAILS 

 
2.1 The Council’s Chief Executive, Paul Shackley is leaving the Council on the 6th 

May 2025 for reasons of redundancy.  A recruitment process in line with the 
constitution and supported by South East Employers concluded on the 11th 
March 2025. This approach was agreed by the Council on the 5th February 
2025.  
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



2.2 The recruitment panel consisted of five Members, comprising The Leader of the 
Council, the Leader of the Conservative Group, the Leader of the Liberal 
Democrats Group, the Portfolio Holder of Finance & Resources and the 
Portfolio Holder of Pride in Place/Neighbourhood Services. The Director of HR 
& Employee Services from South East Employers was the key advisor to the 
panel throughout the process. 
 

2.3 A revised Job Description and Person Specification for the role of Interim 
Managing Director was agreed, including the statutory responsibilities of Head 
of Paid Service, the Borough’s Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer.   
 

2.4 Members of the Executive Leadership Team were all invited to apply for the 
role. To assess their suitability, those members who applied were required to 
deliver a presentation followed by undertaking a formal interview session.   
 

2.5 At the conclusion of this selection process, the recruitment panel has 
recommended that Ian Harrison, Executive Director be appointed to the role 
with effect from the 11th April 2025 for an initial period of 6 months.  
 

2.6 The role of Head of Paid Service cannot carry the designation of Monitoring 
Officer (MO). The designation of the MO is there to ensure that the Council acts 
legally at all times. It is proposed that the role best suited for this designation is 
the Council’s Corporate Manager – Legal Services. The current postholder is 
leaving the role on the 16th May 2025. By designating this role as the Council’s 
MO the current postholder will carry the responsibility until the leaving date and 
then a new interim postholder will take over from this date. The interim 
postholder will then be appointed into the designated role in line with the 
constitution and the proper officer arrangements.  
 

2.7 With the appointment of Head of Paid Service being made from the 11th April 
2025 the existing Chief Executive will focus on handover and supporting the 
new role and the Leader ahead of his departure on the 6th May 2025.  
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.1 No additional implications beyond the report to Council 5th February 2025 with 
the exception of the redesignation of the MO role to the Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services post. The Monitoring Officer role is a statutory role under 
Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 
 
Financial Implications  

 
3.2 The previous report to Council highlighted a saving of £179,000 pa with no 

Chief Executive role. This proposal has an additional cost of £8,420 for the next 
6 months.    

Page 8



 
Resource Implications 
 

3.3 No additional implications beyond the report to Council 5th February 2025  
 
Equalities Impact Implications 
 

3.4 No additional implications beyond the report to Council 5th February 2025  
 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 This report follows the report approved by the Council on the 5th February 2025 

and puts in place arrangements for the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring 
officer functions for the next 6 months.  

 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: Belinda Tam, Corporate Manager – People  

 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 

2 APRIL 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2510 

 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR 2024/25 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report reviews the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure 
of the 2024/25 accounts.  These are prepared in line with Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK (the Code). Adopting the policies supports timely and 
robust production of a high-quality set of annual accounts. In addition, this report 
notifies members of the nature of updated disclosures required and reviews the 
internal level of materiality. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee adopt the 
accounting policies including the amendment disclosed at Appendix 1 
for closure of the 2024/25; and,  

(ii) The Committee notes the updated disclosures and internal level of 
materiality to be included within the statement of accounts for 2024/25. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. Local authorities in the United Kingdom are required to prepare their 

accounts in compliance with the terms of the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). The Code is 
developed each year by CIPFA/LASAAC (Local Authority Scotland 
Accounts Advisory Committee) and has effect for financial years 
commencing on or after 1 April each year.  
 

1.2. The Code specifies the principles and practices of accounting required to 
prepare financial statements which give a true and fair view of the financial 
position and transactions of a local authority. 
 

1.3. As part of its Annual Statement of Accounts, the Council needs to disclose 
the accounting policies it has applied in the preparation of the Accounts.   

 
1.4. The Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards committee is charged with 

responsibility for the oversight of financial reporting integrity and plays a 
pivotal role in helping to ensure that the critical accounting policies, 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

judgments and estimates applied by management present a fair and 
accurate picture of the Council’s financial position.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. Annually the Finance team review the Accounting Policies in line with each 

new years CIPFA Code to ensure the current Accounting Policies are in line 
with the statutory requirements as set out.  
 

2.2. During 2024/25 the Finance team have undertaken a review to ensure the 
policies are appropriate and provide the users of the accounts with a true 
and fair view of the Co
[...]
 

Page 13



 

5.2. The Council has a duty to provide accurate and appropriate accounts. In 
compiling these it has a duty to comply with relevant guidance and 
standards. Whilst the changes have no direct legal impacts, they support 
appropriate oversight of the Council’s financial health. 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.3. The accounts will be completed within current agreed budgets and staffing 

resource. 
 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
5.4. There are no direct implications in this report. 
 
 Other 
 
5.5. There are no direct implications in this report. 
 
  
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1. This report states the changes to the accounting policies, informs members 

of additional/amended disclosures and the level of internal materiality to be 
applied in the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 

 
6.2. An approved set of accounting policies enable the Finance team to complete 

the Annual Statement of Accounts with considered rules and assumptions 
and provide clarity to the readers of the Accounts as to how they have been 
prepared.  

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Annexe 1 - Accounting Policies – Draft 2024/25 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2024/25 
 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: 
Guidance Notes For 2024/25 Accounts 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Rosie Plaistowe-Melham, rosie.plaistowe@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Head of Service – Peter Vickers, peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 14



Note 1 - Accounting Policies  

i. General Principles 
  

The statements of account summarise the authority’s transactions for the 
2024/25 financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2025. The 

authority is required to prepare an annual statement of accounts by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which those Regulations require to be 
prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices under
[...]
troduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

• An overview of the work finalised for the 2023/24 audit plan; 

• A progress update on the 2024/25 Audit Plan; and 

• A schedule of work to be delivered in Q4. 
 

2 Audit Work Completed                                                                

2.1 The table below provides an overview of the assurance opinion, given to the 

completed audits since the last update in January 2025: 

 

Audit Title Assurance 

Opinion 

Recommendations by Priority 

High Medium Low 

2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

Homes for Ukraine 

Fund 
Reasonable 2 9 1 

 

2.2 Below is a summary of the key findings from the audits. 
 

Homes for Ukraine fund 

Funding has been received by Rushmoor Borough Council in response to the 
arrival of Ukrainian nationals into the borough through the Homes for Ukraine 
resettlement scheme. Review of the administration and use of the fund 
identified the following weaknesses: 

 
 

• Virements have not being utilised were appropriate to ensure that budgets 
reflect the correct financial position. 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



  

Page 2 of 3 
 

• No process is in place for awarding financial support or record keeping.  

• £50,000 award received in error from HCC.  

• Ongoing costs resulting from property purchase not forecast or budgeted 
for. 

• No formal performance reporting. 

• No formal planning or proactive measures to maximise the use of the fund. 
 

 

3 Progress towards the Audit Plan 

3.1 The table below provides a summary of progress to date (19/03/25): 
 

2023/24 audit plan progress 

Audit/ Audit follow up status Number of reviews % 

Finalised  13 81.25 

Draft report 1 6.25 

In progress  0 0 

Audits removed  2 12.5 

 16 100 

Audits to be started  0 0 

Total 16 100 

 

2024/25 audit plan progress 

Audit/ Audit follow up status Number of reviews % 

Finalised  2 15.5 

Draft report 5 38.5 

In progress  6 46 

Audits removed  0 0 

 13 100 

Audits to be st
[...]
ushmoor.gov.uk 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Financial Services and S151 

Officer 
 

References:  

Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2024/25, presented to the Committee on 20 March 2024. 

Agenda for Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on Wednesday, 20th March, 

2024, 7.00 pm - Rushmoor Borough Council 

 

Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2023/24, presented to the Committee on 27 March 2023. 

Agenda for Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on Monday, 27th March, 2023, 

7.00 pm - Rushmoor Borough Council 

Page 37

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1377&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1377&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Page 1 of 4 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE                                                 Head of Partnership 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE         REPORT NO. AUD25/02 
 
2nd April 2025  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025-26 
 

SUMMARY: 

As required by the Global Internal Audit Standards in UK Public Sector this report 
presents the Internal Audit Charter and the Internal Audit Plan 2025 – 26. 

• The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A) is a formal document that includes the 
internal audit function’s mandate, organisational position, reporting 
relationships, scope of work, types of service, and other specifications. 

• The Internal Audit Plan (Appendix B) is a document, developed by the Chief 
Internal Auditor, that identifies the engagements and other internal audit 
services anticipated to be provided during a given period.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Members are requested to provide input to and approve the:  

i. Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 (Appendix A); and 
ii. Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 (A
[...]
eporting. This 

overall conclusion must encompass governance, risk management and control. 

The requirement for an overall conclusion must also inform planning carried out 

under GIAS Standard 9.4 (Internal Audit Plan). 

 

1.7 In accordance with the Standards (9.4) there is a requirement that internal audit 

must create a risk-based internal audit plan that supports the achievement of 

the organisation’s objectives.  The internal audit plan provides the mechanism 

through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of 

internal audit resources to fulfil the audit mandate and delivery of the internal 

audit strategy. 

 

1.8 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and 

objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities; 

systems or processes under review that: 

 

• The framework of internal control, risk management and governance is 

appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 

• Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 

assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

 

Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

 

1.9 The internal audit charter is reported to the Corporate Governance Audit & 

Standards Committee annually for review and approval and it has been updated 

to reflect the requirements of the new Standards.  A copy is attached as 

Appendix A.   

 

 

Page 40



  

Page 3 of 4 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 

1.10 The proposed risk based internal audit plan for 2025-26 is attached at Appendix 

B and has been developed at a strategic level providing a value adding, and 

proportionate level of assurance aligned to the Council’s strategic outcomes.  It 

is based on a range of inputs including review of the Council’s strategic risk 

register, sector knowledge and discussions with management teams. 

 

1.11 Internal audit focus should be proportionate and appropriately aligned, and as 

such, only high and medium priority reviews 
[...]
prior to the 
commencement of work.  Internal audit will also ensure awareness of and seek 
to place reliance on the work of other independent review bodies. 
 
 

Page 72



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE,  
AUDIT AND STANDARDS  
COMMITTEE 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CORPORATE 
MANAGER – DEMOCRACY   

  

2ND APRIL, 2025 REPORT NO. DEM2502  
 

SELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This Report sets out the current position on the selection process for the Mayor 

and Deputy Mayor 2025/26.           

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Council has established a process and criteria for selecting the Mayor 

and Deputy Mayor which is adopted as part of the Council’s Constitution. A 

copy of the criteria is attached at Appendix 1.   

 

2.2 In accordance with the procedure, the Chief Executive wrote to all councillors 

in December 2024 to invite expressions of interest in the role of Deputy Mayor 

for 2025/26, progressing to the position of Mayor in 2026/27.   

 

3. PROPOSALS FOR NOMINATIONS  

3.1 Cllr Calum Stewart, who is currently the Deputy Mayor, has confirmed his wish 

to proceed through normal progression to the position of Mayor for 2025/26.   

3.2 For the position of Deputy Mayor, it has not yet been possible to secure a 

nomination for recommendation to the Committee that meets all of the 

requirements of the selection criteria. It is proposed to convene a meeting of 

Group Leaders to review the process to elicit a candidate for the role of the 

Deputy Mayor to date and agree the basis of determining a candidate that will 

secure broad based support.    

4.       RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) The Committee recommends to Council that Cllr Calum Stewart be 

appointed as Mayor-Elect for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.  

(ii) The Committee to note that the process for seeking a nomination for 

Deputy Mayor 2025/26 is underway with a view to securing a nomination 

before the Annual Council Meeting.      

 

 

Page 73

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 

PAUL SHACKLEY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Contact: Jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk Corporate Manger - Democracy  

 

Page 74

mailto:Jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 
 

5. SELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR  
 

The Council has established criteria for selecting the Mayor and Deputy Mayor. The 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee keeps the criteria under regular 
review. The arrangements are as follows: 
 
Each year, the Chief Executive will invite all Members to advise if they are interested to 
take the role of Deputy Mayor beginning the next municipal year, progressing through to 
the position of Mayor the following year. The Chief Executive shall also check that the 
Deputy Mayor wishes to progress through to Mayor. This will usually be in early 
December and with a deadline for Members to advise their interest by early January.      
 
The following criteria will then be applied to determine the position from the interested 
Members:     

 
1)  The position of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor of the Borough will be determined by 

order of seniority from amongst all interested Members of the Council as notified to 
the Chief Executive and will be calculated in accordance with the procedure 
adopted by the Council on 20th May 1976 as follows: 

 
 “The order of seniority of Members of the Council shall be determined by the 

length of previous local government service with the Council, including past 
service with the former Aldershot Borough Council and Farnborough Urban District 
Council. In the case where two or more Members have the same length of service, 
then priority between such Members shall be determined by the number of votes 
received by each Member expressed as a percentage of the total number of ballot 
papers issued at the most recent election held in their respective Wards.” 

 
2)  The normal progression through the Mayoralty will be by the holding of the position 

of Deputy Mayor and then progressing to t

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chairman) 
Cllr Rhian Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin. 
 
Non-Voting Member  
 
Mr. Tom Davies (ex officio) 
 

36. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
AGREED: The appointment of Cllr Bill O’Donovan as Chairman of the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year in place of Cllr A. H. Crawford. 
 

37. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
AGREED: The appointment of Cllr Rhian Jones as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year in place of Cllr Bill O’Donovan. 
 

38. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

39. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MANAGING DIRECTOR AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE 
 
The Committee received the Leader of the Council’s Report No. PEO2503, which set 
out the process undertaken for the recruitment of the Council’s Interim Managing 
Director and Head of Paid Service, as approved by Council on 5th February 2025. In 
accordance with the Constitution, the recommendation for the appointment of the 



- 2 - 
 

preferred candidate was made by the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee. 
 
Report No. PEO2503, followed the report approved by the Council on the 5th 
February 2025 and put in place arrangements for the Head of Paid Service and 
Monitoring Officer functions for 6 months. 
 
During discussion, the Committee were advised that, as the Chief Executive was 
leaving the Council on the 6th May 2025 for reasons of redundancy, there would be 
a handover period between the Chief Executive and the Interim Manging Director, 
with the statutory role of Head of Paid Service being transferred to the Interim 
Managing Director on the 11th April 2025. The Committee noted that the role of 
Interim Managing Director and Head of Paid Service was for a period of 6 months 
because of the upcoming reorganisation of the Council. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL: 
 

(i) the appointment of Ian Harrison as the Council’s Interim Managing 
Director and Head of Paid Service with effect from the 11th April 2025 
for an initial period of 6 months; and  

 
(ii) that the post of Corporate Manager – Legal Services be designated as 

the Council’s Monitoring Officer from the 11th April 2025 for an initial 
period of 6 months. 

 
40. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2510, 
which reviewed the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure of the 
2024/25 accounts. These were prepared in line with Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK. 
 
The report stated the changes to the accounting policies and informed Members of 
additional/amended disclosures and the level of internal materiality to be applied in 
the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2024/25.  
 
The Committee noted that an approved set of accounting policies enabled the 
Finance team to complete the Annual Statement of Accounts with considered rules 
and assumptions, and provided clarity to the readers of the Accounts as to how they 
had been prepared. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) the Accounting Policies, including the amendment disclosed at Appendix 
1 for closure of the 2024/25 account, be adopted; and 

  
(ii) the updated disclosures and internal level of materiality be included 

within the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25, be noted. 
 



- 3 - 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE ON 2024/25 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD25/02, which provided 
an overview of the work finalised for the 2023/24 Audit Plan, a progress update on 
the 2024/25 Audit Plan, and a schedule of work to be delivered in Q4. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the number of audits 
undertaken each year and virements, which were described as the movement of 
money between services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) the completed audit work be noted; and 
 

(ii) the progress to date towards the 2024/25 Audit Plan be noted. 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT - CHARTER AND AUDIT PLAN 2025/26 
 
The Committee received the Head of Partnership’s Report No. AUD25/02, which set 
out the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26.  
 
The Committee heard from Neil Pitman, from Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP), who reported that the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
were required by the Global Internal Audit Standards in UK Public Sector. The 
Internal Audit Charter was a formal document that included the internal audit 
function’s mandate, organisational position, reporting relationships, scope of work, 
types of service, and other specifications. The Internal Audit Plan was a document, 
developed by the Chief Internal Auditor, that identified the engagements and other 
internal audit services anticipated to be provided during a given period. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter was reported to the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee annually for review and approval and it had been updated to 
reflect the requirements of the new Standards. The proposed risk based Internal 
Audit Plan had been developed at a strategic level providing a value adding, and 
proportionate level of assurance aligned to the Council’s strategic outcomes. It was 
based on a range of inputs including review of the Council’s strategic risk register, 
sector knowledge and discussions with management teams. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding SIAP’s role in Internal Audit, 
engagement with Unitary Councils and potential areas of focus for future audits. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) the Internal Audit Charter 2025/26 be approved; and 
 

(ii) the Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 be approved. 
 

 
 

 



- 4 - 
 

43. SELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26 
 
The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. DEM2502 which set out 
the current position on the selection process for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 
The Council had established a process and criteria for selecting the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor which was adopted as part of the Council’s Constitution. In 
accordance with the procedure, the Chief Executive wrote to all Councillors in 
December 2024 to invite expressions of interest in the role of Deputy Mayor for 
2025/26, progressing to the position of Mayor in 2026/27.  
 
The Committee was advised by the Corporate Manager – Democracy that the 
Deputy Mayor, Cllr Calum Stewart, had confirmed his wish to proceed through the 
normal progression to the position of Mayor for 2025/26.  
 
It was reported that for the position of Deputy Mayor, it had not yet been possible to 
secure a nomination for recommendation to the Committee that met all of the 
requirements of the selection criteria. It was proposed to convene a meeting of 
Group Leaders to review the process to elicit a candidate for the role of the Deputy 
Mayor and agree the basis of determining a candidate that would secure broad 
based support. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 
 

(i) Cllr Calum Stewart be appointed as Mayor-Elect for the 2025/26 
Municipal Year; and  

 
(ii) the process for seeking a nomination for Deputy Mayor 2025/26 was 

underway with a view to securing a nomination before the Annual 
Council Meeting, be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.19 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR BILL O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


